
Fuel station tank top upgrade at Chester (PS 513) $392,000.00Amount:

Awarded To: STEPHENS-MARQUIS 
ASSOCIATES
717 DANIEL WEBSTER HWY
MERRIMACK, NH 03054

RockinghamLOCATION:

Director of Project Development
Certified by:

DATE BIDS OPEN: May 20, 2021, 2:00 PM
SCOPE OF WORK:

Award Date:

PROJECT:

October 15, 2021COMPLETION DATE:

CHESTER

NON-FEDERALFED. PROJECT NUMBER:
STATE PROJECT NUMBER: 42850A

PETER.E.STAMNAS

ABC Bid Data

NON-FEDERAL

42850A

CHESTER

Contractor Bid Amount

Summary of Bidders

Rank
STEPHENS-MARQUIS ASSOCIATES

717 DANIEL WEBSTER HWY, MERRIMACK NH 03054
$392,000.00 A

SRS PETROLEUM SERVICES
700 W CENTER STREET, WEST BRIDGEWATER MA 02379

$399,300.50 B

D. L .KING & ASSOCIATES INC.
27 TANGLEWOOD DRIVE, NASHUA NH 03062-1044

$455,565.00 C
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Item No. QuantityUnit TotalUnit Price Unit Price Total TotalUnit Price

PS&E STEPHENS-MARQUIS ASSOCIATES
717 DANIEL WEBSTER HWY

MERRIMACK, NH 03054

SRS PETROLEUM SERVICES
700 W CENTER STREET

WEST BRIDGEWATER, MA 02379

Description

ABC Bid Data

NON-FEDERAL

42850A

CHESTER

Items

206.19 CYCOMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION EXPLORATORY $200.00$1,500.00 $50.00 $1,000.00 $10.0020.00 $75.00

206.2 CYROCK STRUCTURE EXCAVATION $1,000.00$1,500.00 $80.00 $800.00 $100.0010.00 $150.00

214. UFINE GRADING $30,900.00$2,500.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $30,900.001.00 $2,500.00

304.301 CYCRUSHED GRAVEL $12,000.00$11,250.00 $20.00 $5,000.00 $48.00250.00 $45.00

403.12 TONHOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD $18,000.00$27,000.00 $170.00 $15,300.00 $200.0090.00 $300.00

628.2 LFSAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT $240.00$960.00 $5.00 $1,200.00 $1.00240.00 $4.00

670.112 UUST TANK TOP UPGRADE $231,460.50$267,700.00 $297,000.00 $297,000.00 $231,460.501.00 $267,700.00

670.131 UUST SYSTEM REMOVAL $58,000.00$5,000.00 $23,000.00 $23,000.00 $58,000.001.00 $5,000.00

670.161 UDISCHARGE PERMIT FOR TREATED GROUNDWATER $500.00$3,000.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.001.00 $3,000.00

1008.11
 

$
 

ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - 
UNANTICIPATED WORK 

$10,000.00
 

$10,000.00
 

$1.00
 

$10,000.00
 

$1.00
 

10,000.00
 

$1.00
 

1009.21
 

$
 

TREATMENT OR DISPOSAL OF CONTAMINATED 
GROUNDWATER (FRAC TANK) 

$30,000.00
 

$30,000.00
 

$1.00
 

$30,000.00
 

$1.00
 

30,000.00
 

$1.00
 

1009.51 $REMOVAL/STORAGE OF FUEL $5,000.00$5,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00 $1.005,000.00 $1.00

1010.15 $FUEL ADJUSTMENT $2,000.00$2,000.00 $1.00 $2,000.00 $1.002,000.00 $1.00

$367,410.00  $392,000.00  $399,300.50Totals:

  Alt. Totals:

Totals: $367,410.00  $392,000.00  $399,300.50
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Item No. QuantityUnit TotalUnit Price Unit Price Total TotalUnit Price

PS&E D. L .KING & ASSOCIATES INC.
27 TANGLEWOOD DRIVE
NASHUA, NH 03062-1044

Description

ABC Bid Data

NON-FEDERAL

42850A

CHESTER

Items

206.19 CYCOMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION EXPLORATORY  $1,500.00 $30.00 $600.00  20.00 $75.00

206.2 CYROCK STRUCTURE EXCAVATION  $1,500.00 $50.00 $500.00  10.00 $150.00

214. UFINE GRADING  $2,500.00 $1,905.00 $1,905.00  1.00 $2,500.00

304.301 CYCRUSHED GRAVEL  $11,250.00 $35.00 $8,750.00  250.00 $45.00

403.12 TONHOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD  $27,000.00 $215.00 $19,350.00  90.00 $300.00

628.2 LFSAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT  $960.00 $9.00 $2,160.00  240.00 $4.00

670.112 UUST TANK TOP UPGRADE  $267,700.00 $370,000.00 $370,000.00  1.00 $267,700.00

670.131 UUST SYSTEM REMOVAL  $5,000.00 $4,300.00 $4,300.00  1.00 $5,000.00

670.161 UDISCHARGE PERMIT FOR TREATED GROUNDWATER  $3,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00  1.00 $3,000.00

1008.11
 

$
 

ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - 
UNANTICIPATED WORK 

 
 

$10,000.00
 

$1.00
 

$10,000.00
 

 
 

10,000.00
 

$1.00
 

1009.21
 

$
 

TREATMENT OR DISPOSAL OF CONTAMINATED 
GROUNDWATER (FRAC TANK) 

 
 

$30,000.00
 

$1.00
 

$30,000.00
 

 
 

30,000.00
 

$1.00
 

1009.51 $REMOVAL/STORAGE OF FUEL  $5,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00  5,000.00 $1.00

1010.15 $FUEL ADJUSTMENT  $2,000.00 $1.00 $2,000.00  2,000.00 $1.00

$367,410.00  $455,565.00  Totals:

  Alt. Totals:

Totals: $367,410.00  $455,565.00  
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PS&E Comparison

NON-FEDERAL

42850A

CHESTER

A-PS&E DifferenceDescription Unit Quantity Unit Price

A-Bidder

Total Unit Price

PS&E

TotalItem No.

Items

206.19 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION 
EXPLORATORY CY 20.00 $1,000.00 $75.00 $1,500.00 ($500.00)$50.00

206.2 ROCK STRUCTURE EXCAVATION CY 10.00 $800.00 $150.00 $1,500.00 ($700.00)$80.00

214. FINE GRADING U 1.00 $1,200.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 ($1,300.00)$1,200.00

304.301 CRUSHED GRAVEL CY 250.00 $5,000.00 $45.00 $11,250.00 ($6,250.00)$20.00

403.12 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD TON 90.00 $15,300.00 $300.00 $27,000.00 ($11,700.00)$170.00

628.2 SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT LF 240.00 $1,200.00 $4.00 $960.00 $240.00$5.00

670.112 UST TANK TOP UPGRADE U 1.00 $297,000.00 $267,700.00 $267,700.00 $29,300.00$297,000.00

670.131 UST SYSTEM REMOVAL U 1.00 $23,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $18,000.00$23,000.00

670.161 DISCHARGE PERMIT FOR TREATED 
GROUNDWATER U 1.00 $500.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 ($2,500.00)$500.00

1008.11
 

ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - 
UNANTICIPATED WORK 

$
 

10,000.00
 

$10,000.00
 

$1.00
 

$10,000.00
 

$0.00
 

$1.00
 

1009.21
 

TREATMENT OR DISPOSAL OF 
CONTAMINATED 
GROUNDWATER (FRAC TANK) 

$
 

30,000.00
 

$30,000.00
 

$1.00
 

$30,000.00
 

$0.00
 

$1.00
 

1009.51 REMOVAL/STORAGE OF FUEL $ 5,000.00 $5,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00 $0.00$1.00

1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 2,000.00 $2,000.00 $1.00 $2,000.00 $0.00$1.00

Total: $392,000.00 $367,410.00 $24,590.00
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