

ABC Bid Data

CHESTER 42850A NON-FEDERAL

PROJECT: CHESTER

STATE PROJECT NUMBER: 42850A

FED. PROJECT NUMBER: NON-FEDERAL

DATE BIDS OPEN: May 20, 2021, 2:00 PM

SCOPE OF WORK: Fuel station tank top upgrade at Chester (PS 513)

COMPLETION DATE: October 15, 2021 LOCATION: Rockingham

Awarded To: STEPHENS-MARQUIS

Award Date:

ASSOCIATES

717 DANIEL WEBSTER HWY MERRIMACK, NH 03054

Amount: \$392,000.00 Certified by: PETER.E.STAMNAS

Director of Project Development

Summary of Bidders

Contractor	Bid Amount	Rank
STEPHENS-MARQUIS ASSOCIATES	\$392,000.00	Α
717 DANIEL WEBSTER HWY, MERRIMACK NH 03054		
SRS PETROLEUM SERVICES	\$399,300.50	В
700 W CENTER STREET, WEST BRIDGEWATER MA 02379		
D. L .KING & ASSOCIATES INC.	\$455,565.00	С
27 TANGLEWOOD DRIVE, NASHUA NH 03062-1044		



ABC Bid Data

CHESTER 42850A NON-FEDERAL

					PS&E		ARQUIS ASSOCIATES L WEBSTER HWY ACK, NH 03054	700 W C	OLEUM SERVICES ENTER STREET GEWATER, MA 02379
Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total

Items

				1	ı	I	ī		
206.19	COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION EXPLORATORY	CY	20.00	\$75.00	\$1,500.00	\$50.00	\$1,000.00	\$10.00	\$200.00
206.2	ROCK STRUCTURE EXCAVATION	CY	10.00	\$150.00	\$1,500.00	\$80.00	\$800.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00
214.	FINE GRADING	U	1.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$30,900.00	\$30,900.00
304.301	CRUSHED GRAVEL	CY	250.00	\$45.00	\$11,250.00	\$20.00	\$5,000.00	\$48.00	\$12,000.00
403.12	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD	TON	90.00	\$300.00	\$27,000.00	\$170.00	\$15,300.00	\$200.00	\$18,000.00
628.2	SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	LF	240.00	\$4.00	\$960.00	\$5.00	\$1,200.00	\$1.00	\$240.00
670.112	UST TANK TOP UPGRADE	U	1.00	\$267,700.00	\$267,700.00	\$297,000.00	\$297,000.00	\$231,460.50	\$231,460.50
670.131	UST SYSTEM REMOVAL	U	1.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$23,000.00	\$23,000.00	\$58,000.00	\$58,000.00
670.161	DISCHARGE PERMIT FOR TREATED GROUNDWATER	U	1.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
1008.11	ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - UNANTICIPATED WORK	\$	10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00
1009.21	TREATMENT OR DISPOSAL OF CONTAMINATED GROUNDWATER (FRAC TANK)	\$	30,000.00	\$1.00	\$30,000.00	\$1.00	\$30,000.00	\$1.00	\$30,000.00
1009.51	REMOVAL/STORAGE OF FUEL	\$	5,000.00	\$1.00	\$5,000.00	\$1.00	\$5,000.00	\$1.00	\$5,000.00
1010.15	FUEL ADJUSTMENT	\$	2,000.00	\$1.00	\$2,000.00	\$1.00	\$2,000.00	\$1.00	\$2,000.00

 Totals:
 \$367,410.00
 \$392,000.00
 \$399,300.50

 Alt. Totals:
 Totals:
 \$367,410.00
 \$392,000.00
 \$399,300.50



ABC Bid Data

CHESTER 42850A NON-FEDERAL

					F	PS&E		PS&E D. L.KING & ASSOCIATES INC. 27 TANGLEWOOD DRIVE NASHUA, NH 03062-1044			
L	Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	

Items

			1					
206.19	COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION EXPLORATORY	CY	20.00	\$75.00	\$1,500.00	\$30.00	\$600.00	
206.2	ROCK STRUCTURE EXCAVATION	CY	10.00	\$150.00	\$1,500.00	\$50.00	\$500.00	
214.	FINE GRADING	U	1.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,905.00	\$1,905.00	
304.301	CRUSHED GRAVEL	CY	250.00	\$45.00	\$11,250.00	\$35.00	\$8,750.00	
403.12	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD	TON	90.00	\$300.00	\$27,000.00	\$215.00	\$19,350.00	
628.2	SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	LF	240.00	\$4.00	\$960.00	\$9.00	\$2,160.00	
670.112	UST TANK TOP UPGRADE	U	1.00	\$267,700.00	\$267,700.00	\$370,000.00	\$370,000.00	
670.131	UST SYSTEM REMOVAL	U	1.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$4,300.00	\$4,300.00	
670.161	DISCHARGE PERMIT FOR TREATED GROUNDWATER	U	1.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	
1008.11	ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - UNANTICIPATED WORK	\$	10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	
1009.21	TREATMENT OR DISPOSAL OF CONTAMINATED GROUNDWATER (FRAC TANK)	\$	30,000.00	\$1.00	\$30,000.00	\$1.00	\$30,000.00	
1009.51	REMOVAL/STORAGE OF FUEL	\$	5,000.00	\$1.00	\$5,000.00	\$1.00	\$5,000.00	
1010.15	FUEL ADJUSTMENT	\$	2,000.00	\$1.00	\$2,000.00	\$1.00	\$2,000.00	

 Totals:
 \$367,410.00
 \$455,565.00

 Alt. Totals:
 Totals:
 \$367,410.00
 \$455,565.00



PS&E Comparison

CHESTER 42850A NON-FEDERAL

				A-Bido	der	PS8	ŧΕ	
Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	A-PS&E Difference
Items								
206.19	COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION EXPLORATORY	СҮ	20.00	\$50.00	\$1,000.00	\$75.00	\$1,500.00	(\$500.00)
206.2	ROCK STRUCTURE EXCAVATION	CY	10.00	\$80.00	\$800.00	\$150.00	\$1,500.00	(\$700.00)
214.	FINE GRADING	U	1.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	(\$1,300.00)
304.301	CRUSHED GRAVEL	CY	250.00	\$20.00	\$5,000.00	\$45.00	\$11,250.00	(\$6,250.00)
403.12	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD	TON	90.00	\$170.00	\$15,300.00	\$300.00	\$27,000.00	(\$11,700.00)
628.2	SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	LF	240.00	\$5.00	\$1,200.00	\$4.00	\$960.00	\$240.00
670.112	UST TANK TOP UPGRADE	U	1.00	\$297,000.00	\$297,000.00	\$267,700.00	\$267,700.00	\$29,300.00
670.131	UST SYSTEM REMOVAL	U	1.00	\$23,000.00	\$23,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$18,000.00
670.161	DISCHARGE PERMIT FOR TREATED GROUNDWATER	U	1.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	(\$2,500.00)
1008.11	ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - UNANTICIPATED WORK	\$	10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$0.00
1009.21	TREATMENT OR DISPOSAL OF CONTAMINATED GROUNDWATER (FRAC TANK)	\$	30,000.00	\$1.00	\$30,000.00	\$1.00	\$30,000.00	\$0.00
1009.51	REMOVAL/STORAGE OF FUEL	\$	5,000.00	\$1.00	\$5,000.00	\$1.00	\$5,000.00	\$0.00
1010.15	FUEL ADJUSTMENT	\$	2,000.00	\$1.00	\$2,000.00	\$1.00	\$2,000.00	\$0.00
	Total:		•		\$392,000.00		\$367,410.00	\$24,590.00